purchase price allocation of our purchase of Alaska DigiTel, LLC ("Alaska DigiTel") on January 1, 2007; and

·  We increased income tax expense $799,000 and $1.5 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, respectively, to record the income
tax effect of the corrections described above.

(Continued)

14

GENERAL COMMUNICATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

We reclassified $3.3 million and $8.2 million of network maintenance and operations expense from selling, general and administrative expense to Cost of
Goods Sold for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, respectively.  We believe this change in accounting more closely aligns our maintenance
and operations components to the nature of expenses included in our financial statement captions, and will improve the comparability of our financial
statement presentation with our industry peers.

The impact of the restatement and immaterial error correction adjustments and the reclassification as described above for the periods presented are as
follows (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2007

As previously

reported1   Adjustments   Reclassification   As restated
Revenues  $ 129,592   298   ---   129,890

Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   42,238   ---   3,341   45,579
Selling, general and administrative expenses   47,486   (715)   (3,341)   43,430
Depreciation and amortization expense   21,742   (305)   ---   21,437

Operating income   18,126   1,318   ---   19,444

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (8,941)   384   ---   (8,557)
Loan and senior note fees   (216)   ---   ---   (216)
Interest income   161   ---   ---   161
Minority interest   (24)   ---   ---   (24)

Other expense, net   (9,020)   384   ---   (8,636)

Income before income tax expense   9,106   1,702   ---   10,808

Income tax expense   4,091   799   ---   4,890

Net income  $ 5,015   903   ---   5,918

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.09   0.02   ---   0.11

Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.09   0.01   ---   0.10

1 As reported on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

As previously

reported1   Adjustments   Reclassification   As restated
Revenues  $ 254,171   750   ---   254,921

(Continued)
15

GENERAL COMMUNICATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   85,351   ---   8,218   93,569
Selling, general and administrative expenses   96,010   (757)   (8,218)   87,035
Depreciation and amortization expense   43,196   (893)   ---   42,303

Operating income   29,614   2,400   ---   32,014

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (17,641)   766   ---   (16,875)
Loan and senior note fees   (396)   ---   ---   (396)
Interest income   345   ---   ---   345
Minority interest   (11)   ---   ---   (11)

Other expense, net   (17,703)   766   ---   (16,937)

Income before income tax expense   11,911   3,166   ---   15,077

Income tax expense   5,366   1,487   ---   6,853

Net income  $ 6,545   1,679   ---   8,224

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.12   0.03   ---   0.15

Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.11   0.03   ---   0.14

Cash provided by operating activities  $ 54,469   766   ---   55,235
Cash used in investing activities   (87,027)   (766)   ---   (87,793)
Cash used in financing activities   (16,752)   ---   ---   (16,752)

1 As reported on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2007

 (2) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Supplemental Disclosures

 Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisition, consists of (amounts in thousands):

Six month period ended June 30,  2008
2007

(as restated)
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable  $ 7,001   (5,726)
Decrease in prepaid expenses   114   6
Increase in inventories   (2,030)   (53)
Net sale of investment securities   800   ---
Decrease in other current assets   89   1,238

[…]

·  We decreased depreciation expense $37,000 and $75,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, respectively, due to a revision of the purchase
price allocation of our purchase of Alaska DigiTel on January 1, 2007; and

·  We increased income tax expense $799,000 and $1.5 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, respectively, to record the income tax effect
of the corrections described above.

26

We reclassified $3.3 million and $8.2 million of network maintenance and operations expense from selling, general and administrative expenses to Cost of Goods Sold
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, respectively.  We believe this change in accounting more closely aligns our maintenance and operations
components to the nature of expenses included in our financial statement captions, and will improve the comparability of our financial statement presentation with our
industry peers.

The impact of the restatement and immaterial error correction adjustments and the reclassification as described above for the periods presented are as follows
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2007

As previously

reported1   Adjustments   Reclassification   As restated
Revenues  $ 129,592   298   ---   129,890

Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   42,238   ---   3,341   45,579
Selling, general and administrative expenses   47,486   (715)   (3,341)   43,430
Depreciation and amortization expense   21,742   (305)   ---   21,437

Operating income   18,126   1,318   ---   19,444

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (8,941)   384   ---   (8,557)
Loan and senior note fees   (216)   ---   ---   (216)
Interest income   161   ---   ---   161
Minority interest   (24)   ---   ---   (24)

Other expense, net   (9,020)   384   ---   (8,636)

Income before income tax expense   9,106   1,702   ---   10,808

Income tax expense   4,091   799   ---   4,890

Net income  $ 5,015   903   ---   5,918

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.09   0.02   ---   0.11

Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.09   0.01   ---   0.10

1 As reported on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

As previously

reported1   Adjustments   Reclassification   As restated
Revenues  $ 254,171   750   ---   254,921

Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   85,351   ---   8,218   93,569
Selling, general and administrative expenses   96,010   (757)   (8,218)   87,035
Depreciation and amortization expense   43,196   (893)   ---   42,303

Operating income   29,614   2,400   ---   32,014

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (17,641)   766   ---   (16,875)
Loan and senior note fees   (396)   ---   ---   (396)
Interest income   345   ---   ---   345
Minority interest   (11)   ---   ---   (11)

Other expense, net   (17,703)   766   ---   (16,937)

Income before income tax expense   11,911   3,166   ---   15,077

27

Income tax expense   5,366   1,487   ---   6,853

Net income  $ 6,545   1,679   ---   8,224

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.12   0.03   ---   0.15

Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.11   0.03   ---   0.14

Cash provided by operating activities  $ 54,469   766   ---   55,235
Cash used in investing activities   (87,027)   (766)   ---   (87,793)
Cash used in financing activities   (16,752)   ---   ---   (16,752)

1 As reported on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2007

All adjustments noted above have been included in the amounts for the three and six months end June 30, 2007 shown in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

General Overview

Through our focus on long-term results, acquisitions, and strategic capital investments, we strive to consistently grow our revenues and expand our margins. We have
historically met our cash needs for operations, regular capital expenditures and maintenance capital expenditures through our cash flows from operating activities.